THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF THOROLD

BY-LAW NO. XX-2024

A BY-LAW TO APPOINT DEPUTY CLERKS FOR THE PURPOSE OF ACTING AS A COMMISSIONER FOR TAKING AFFIDAVITS.

WHEREAS under the *Commissioners for Taking Affidavits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.17,* specifically Ontario Regulation 386/12, Commissioners and Other Persons Who May Take Affidavits, Clerks and Deputy Clerks, by virtue of office, are commissioners for taking affidavits in the regional municipality in which their local municipality is situate; and

WHEREAS Subsection 228(2) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001 S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provides that a municipality may appoint Deputy Clerks who have all the powers and duties of the Clerk under this and any other Act.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the City of Thorold enacts as follows:

- 1. That By-law 146-2023, being a By-law to Appoint Deputy Clerks for the Purposes of the Commissioners for Taking Affidavits Act, **BE REPEALED**;
- 2. That the persons listed in Schedule "A" to this By-law are hereby **APPOINTED** Deputy Clerks for the Corporation of the City of Thorold for the purposes of carrying out the duties of that office under the *Commissioners for Taking Affidavits Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.17*; and
- That this by-law shall come into force and effect on the 12th day of November, 2024.

Terry Ugulini, Mayor

Nicholas Debono, City Clerk

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. XX-2024

The persons listed below are appointed Deputy Clerks for the Corporation of The City of Thorold for the purposes of carrying out the duties of that office under the *Commissioners for Taking Affidavits Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.17:

DEBBY LEIGH NADINE GIBSON JUSTIN LETOURNEAU ADAM TIKKY

Page 2 of 2